

City of Whitewright City Council Called Meeting Whitewright Visitor Center 111 W. Grand September 19, 2019, 6:30 p.m.

Agenda

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A CALLED MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WHITEWRIGHT WILL BE HELD ON THE 19th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019, AT 6:30 P.M. IN THE WHITEWRIGHT VISITOR CENTER LOCATED AT 111 W. GRAND, CITY OF WHITEWRIGHT, TEXAS, AT WHICH TIME THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS WILL BE DISCUSSED. NOTICE OF VIDEOCONFERENCE CALL PURSUANT TO TEX. GOV'T CODE 551.127.

The meeting will be open to remote participation by a member(s) of the City Council by videoconference call, in compliance with the provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act. The intent is for a quorum of the City Council to be physically present at the meeting location at 111 W. Grand, Whitewright, Texas.

A member of the City Council of the City of Whitewright may participate remotely in this meeting of the City Council of the City of Whitewright by means of a videoconference call with video and audio feed of the member's participation, as applicable, to be broadcast live at the meeting. Gov't Code 551.127 (a-I)

A member of a governmental body who participates in a meeting as provided by Gov't Code 551.127 (a-I) shall be counted as present at the meeting for all purposes. Gov't Code 551.127 (a-2)

A member of a governmental body who participates in a meeting by videoconference call shall be considered absent from any portion of the meeting during which audio or video communication with the member is lost or disconnected. The governmental body may continue the meeting only if a quorum of the body remains present at the meeting location. Gov't Code 551.127 (a-3)

Pursuant to Gov't Code 551.127 (e), a quorum of the governmental body will be physically present and the member of the governmental body presiding over the meeting will be present at 111 W. Grand, Whitewright, Texas.

The subjects to be discussed are listed below:

1. CALL TO ORDER - Call to order by the Mayor.

2. INVOCATION

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. ROLL CALL

Jamie Lawrence — Mayor	Traci Barr	Bart Bodine
Rick Magers	Randy Glover	Jason Summers – Mayor Pro Tem

5. ACTION ITEM

5.1 Consider and approve Whitewright Community Development (4b) 2019-2020 Budget

5.2 Consider and adopt Ordinance 539 budget for fiscal year October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

5.3 Consider and adopt Ordinance 540 ratify property tax increase for 2020

5.4 Consider and adopt Ordinance 541 levying a tax rate for the tax rate year 2020

6. ADJOURN

CERTIFICATION

Items marked with * are on the consent agenda and will be voted on in one motion unless a council member asks for a separate discussion.

- 1. City Council may vote and/or act upon each of the action items listed in this Agenda pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.
- 2. The Council reserves the right to retire in to executive session concerning any of the items listed on this Agenda, whenever it is considered necessary and legally justified under the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Government Code Vernon's Texas Code Annotated in accordance with the authority contained in Section 551.071 Consultation with attorney, Section 551.072 —
- Annotated in accordance with the authority contained in Section 551.071 Consultation with attorney, section 551.072 Deliberation regarding real property, Section 551.073 Deliberation regarding prospective gift, Section 551.074 Personnel matters, Section 551.076 Deliberation regarding security devices, and Section 551.087 Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations.
- 4. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need assistance should contact City Hall at 903-364-2219 two working days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available.

I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on this 16th day of September, 2019 on or before 6:30 p.m. as required by law in accordance with Section 551.043 of the Texas Government Code. This agenda is posted on the City of Whitewright website: www.whitewright.com. and on the window of City Hall.

<u>Gunn Jordan</u>

Gwyn Jordan - Interim City Secretary